

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Cause No. DA 21-0382

SISTER MARY JO MCDONALD; LORI MALONEY; FRITZ DALY; BOB
BROWN; DOROTHY BRADLEY; VERNON FINLEY; MAE NAN
ELLINGSON; and the LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court, Silver Bow County,
The Honorable Kurt Krueger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN

Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST

Solicitor General

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN

Assistant Solicitor General

HANNAH E. TOKERUD

JEREMIAH LANGSTON

Assistant Attorneys General

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620

Phone: 406-444-2026

david.dewhirst@mt.gov

christian.corrigan@mt.gov

hannah.tokerud@mt.gov

jeremiah.langston@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellants*

JAMES H. GOETZ

Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.

35 N. Grand Ave

PO Box 6580

Bozeman, MT 59771

Phone: 406-587-0618

jim@goetzlawfirm.com

A. CLIFFORD EDWARDS

Edwards & Culver

1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206

Billings, MT 59102

Phone: 406-256-8155

cliff@edwardslawfirm.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION WAS CORRECTLY DENIED AS UNTIMELY.	6
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, A NON-PARTY, MAY NOT INVOKE THE SUBSTITUTION STATUTE ON THE PRETENSE THAT HE WAS NOT PROPERLY SERVED.....	6
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS INCORRECT IN HIS INTERPRETATION OF THE SERVICE RULE.....	8
IV. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ARGUMENT IMPROPERLY ELEVATES FORM OVER SUBSTANCE.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 960 So.2d 722 (Ala. 2006).....	12–13
<i>City of Missoula v. Mt. Water Co.</i> , 2021 MT 122, 404 Mont. 186, 487 P.3d 15	4
<i>Eisenhart v. Puffer</i> , 2008 MT 58, 341 Mont. 508, 178 P.3d 139	8
<i>Gillpatrick v. Sabatka-Rine</i> , 902 N.W.2d. 115 (Neb. 2017)	10
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1990)	10
<i>Hoit v. Eklund</i> , 249 Mont. 307, 815 P.2d 1140 (1991).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Bretz</i> , 2021 MT 200, ___ Mont. ___, 492 P.3d 1210.....	4, 10
<i>Kozaczeck v. N.Y. Higher Educ. Corps.</i> , 2011 US Dist. LEXIS 1276 (D. Vt.).....	12
<i>Labair v. Carey</i> , 2017 MT 286, 389 Mont. 366, 405 P.3d 1284.....	4
<i>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. Mont. DNRC</i> , 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224	10
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 2002 MT 113, 309 Mont. 506, 48 P.3d. 34.....	7–8
<i>Ominex Canada, Ltd. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2008 MT 403, 347 Mont. 176, 2001 P.3d 3	11
<i>Pallister v. BCBS</i> , 2013 MT 149, 370 Mont. 335, 302 P.3d 106	7
<i>Quamme v. Jodsaas</i> , 1998 MT 341, 292 Mont. 342, 970 P.2d 1049 (1998)	14
<i>Sanderford v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Schmitz v. Vasquez</i> , 1998 MT 314, 292 Mont. 164, 1970 P.2d 1039	13–15

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Locals 197,
736 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1984)16

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....10

Yarborough v. Glacier County, 285 Mont. 494, 948 P.2d. 118114–15

RULES

Rule 1, M.R.Civ.P.....13

Rule 4 F.R.Civ.P16

Rule 4, M.R.Civ.P.....3, 5, 9, 11–12, 15

Rule 5.1, M.R.Civ.P.....2, 5, 7, 12, 15

Rule 12, M.R.Civ.P.....2

Rule 41, M.R.Civ.P.....14–15

Rule 56, M.R.Civ.P.....3

STATUTES

§1-3-219, MCA.....13

§ 3-1-804, MCA.....4, 6–7
